
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, In Her Capacity as
Executor of the Estate of Thea Clara Spyer, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
HISTORIANS • AMERICAN HISTORICAL
ASSOCIATION • PETER W. BARDAGLIO •
NORMA BASCH • GEORGE CHAUNCEY •
STEPHANIE COONTZ • NANCY F. COTT • TOBY L.
DITZ • ARIELA DUBLER • LAURA F. EDWARDS •
ESTELLE B. FREEDMAN • SARAH BARRINGER
GORDON • MICHAEL GROSSBERG • HENDRIK
HARTOG • ELLEN HERMAN • MARTHA HODES •
LINDA K. KERBER • ALICE KESSLER-HARRIS •
ELAINE TYLER MAY • STEVEN MINTZ •
ELIZABETH H. PLECK • CAROLE SHAMMAS •
MARY L. SHANLEY • AMY DRU STANLEY •
BARBARA YOUNG WELKE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND OF
AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

CATHERINE R. CONNORS
Counsel of Record
KATHARINE I. RAND
NOLAN L. REICHL
KATHERINE S. KAYATTA
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04107
(207) 791-1100
cconnors@pierceatwood.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

AMERICAN HISTORICAL
ASSOCIATION
Washington, DC 20003

PETER W. BARDAGLIO
Senior Fellow
Second Nature
Formerly Professor
of History
ITHACA COLLEGE

NORMA BASCH
Professor Emerita
RUTGERS UNIVERSITY

GEORGE CHAUNCEY
Professor of History
and American Studies
YALE UNIVERSITY

STEPHANIE COONTZ
Professor of History
and Family Studies
THE EVERGREEN
STATE COLLEGE

NANCY F. COTT
Jonathan Trumbull Professor
of American History
HARVARD UNIVERSITY

TOBY L. DITZ
Professor of History
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY

ARIELA R. DUBLER
George Welwood Murray
Professor of Legal History
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL

LAURA F. EDWARDS
Professor of History
DUKE UNIVERSITY

ESTELLE B. FREEDMAN
Edgar E. Robinson
Professor in U.S. History
STANFORD UNIVERSITY

SARAH BARRINGER GORDON
Arlin M. Adams Professor
of Constitutional Law
and Professor of History
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA

MICHAEL GROSSBERG
Sally M. Reahard
Professor of History &
Professor of Law
INDIANA UNIVERSITY

HENDRIK HARTOG
Class of 1921 Bicentennial
Professor in the History of
American Law and Liberty
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY

ELLEN HERMAN
Professor of History
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON

MARTHA HODES
Professor of History
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY

LINDA K. KERBER
May Brodbeck Professor
in the Liberal Arts and
Professor of History,
Lecturer in Law
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA

ALICE KESSLER-HARRIS
R. Gordon Hoxie
Professor of History
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Continuity And Change Characterize The History Of Marriage In The U.S.	4
A. Valid Marriage Has Always Been an Integral Legal Status Created by Civil Authority.....	6
B. The States Have Exercised Exclusive Power to Create and Dissolve Mar- riages.....	8
II. States Have Had Several Purposes For And Interests In Civil Marriage.....	11
A. States Have Used Marriage to Aid in Governing Their Populations.....	12
B. States Have Broad Economic Interests in Supporting Marriage.....	15
C. States’ Purposes in Marriage Include the Support of All Children.....	19
III. Before DOMA, The Federal Government Accepted Variant State Definitions Of Marriage.....	23
A. Inter-State Differences in Marital Eli- gibility and Validity Have Been Pre- sent Throughout U.S. History.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Federal Authorities Accepted State Determinations of Marital Status Until 1996.....	31
IV. The Federal Government Has Taken Action Over Marriage Only Where State Authority Is Absent	35
A. Federal Control of Marriage Among Ex-Slaves Occurred When Southern State Governments Had Collapsed	35
B. The Federal Government Exercised its Plenary Power Over Marriage in Federal Territories to Eliminate Polygamy.....	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Palmer</i> , 51 Me. 480 (1863)	7
<i>Cunningham v. Apfel</i> , 12 F. App'x 361 (CA6 2001)	33
<i>Ex parte Kinney</i> , 14 F. Cas. 602 (C.C.E.D. Va. 1879)	31
<i>Fenton v. Reed</i> , 4 Johns. 52 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1809)	29
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	22
<i>Helvering v. Fuller</i> , 310 U.S. 69 (1967).....	34
<i>In re Bridget Butler</i> , 13 P.D. 234 (March 9, 1903)	33
<i>In re McLaughlin's Estate</i> , 30 P. 651 (Wash. 1892)	11, 29
<i>Inhabitants of Milford v. Inhabitants of Worcester</i> , 7 Mass. 48 (Mass. 1810).....	7, 29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	27
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	17
<i>Maryland v. Baldwin</i> , 112 U.S. 490 (1884)	7, 29
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	7
<i>Meister v. Moore</i> , 96 U.S. 76 (1877)	7, 29
<i>Murphy v. Ramsay</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	39
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	32
<i>People v. Sanger</i> , 118 N.E. 637 (N.Y. 1918)	22
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948).....	27, 30
<i>Slessinger v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 835 F.2d 937 (CA1 1987).....	31
<i>Tidewater Marine Towing, Inc. v. Curran- Houston, Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1317 (CA5 1986).....	31
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	19
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	18
<i>West Chester and Philadelphia R.R. Co. v. Miles</i> , 55 Pa. 209 (1867).....	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	27, 37
Utah Const. art. III, § 1.....	39

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 404.346	34
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-99, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1738C (2006) and 1 U.S.C. § 7 (2006))	<i>passim</i>
Edmunds Act § 3, ch. 47, 22 Stat. 30 (1882).....	39
Morrill Act, ch. 126, 12 Stat. 501 (1862).....	37
Rev. Rul. 58-66, 1958-1 C.B. 60.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 BISHOP, JOEL PRENTISS, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIED WOMEN (Philadelphia, Kay & Brother 1871)	26
1 VERNIER, CHESTER, AMERICAN FAMILY LAWS: INTRODUCTORY SURVEY AND MARRIAGE (1931)	24
2 HOWARD, GEORGE ELLIOTT, A HISTORY OF MAT- RIMONIAL INSTITUTIONS CHIEFLY IN ENGLAND AND THE UNITED STATES (1904).....	7
3 HOWARD, GEORGE ELLIOTT, A HISTORY OF MAT- RIMONIAL INSTITUTIONS CHIEFLY IN ENGLAND AND THE UNITED STATES (1904).....	20, 29
3 VERNIER, CHESTER, AMERICAN FAMILY LAWS: HUSBAND AND WIFE (1935)	16
19 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTE- RIOR IN APPEALED PENSION AND BOUNTY-LAND CLAIMS (John W. Bixler ed., 1914)	33
Anonymous, Letter to the Editor, <i>An Unjust Law</i> , <i>Liberator</i> , Jan. 29, 1831.....	27
BARDAGLIO, PETER W., RECONSTRUCTING THE HOUSEHOLD: FAMILIES, SEX, AND THE LAW IN THE NINETEENTH-CENTURY SOUTH (1995).....	4
BASCH, NORMA, FRAMING AMERICAN DIVORCE (1999).....	4, 27, 28
BASCH, NORMA, IN THE EYES OF THE LAW: WOMEN, MARRIAGE, AND PROPERTY IN 19TH CENTURY NEW YORK (1982).....	4, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
THE BLACK MILITARY EXPERIENCE (Ira Berlin et al. eds., 1982).....	36
BOLLER, JR., PAUL F., PRESIDENTIAL INAUGURATIONS (2001)	21
BRADFORD, WILLIAM, BRADFORD’S HISTORY OF PLYMOUTH PLANTATION, 1606-1646 116 (William T. Davis ed., Barnes & Noble 1964).....	6
Burnham, Margaret, <i>An Impossible Marriage: Slave Law and Family Law</i> , 5 LAW & INEQ. 187 (1987-1988).....	14
Chart 3, 45 FAM. L.Q. 498 (Winter 2012)	20
CHILD, LYDIA MARIA FRANCIS, AN APPEAL IN FAVOR OF THAT CLASS OF AMERICANS CALLED AFRICANS (Boston, Allen and Ticknor 1833).....	27
Chused, Richard H., <i>Married Women’s Property Law: 1800-1850</i> , 71 GEO. L.J. 1359 (1982-1983)	15
CLARK, JR., HOMER H., THE LAW OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS (2d ed. 1988)	8
COHLER, ANNE M., MONTESQUIEU’S COMPARATIVE POLITICS AND THE SPIRIT OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONALISM (1988).....	38
CONG. GLOBE 36th Cong., 1st Sess., 2590 (1860).....	35
Cook, Frank Gaylord, <i>The Marriage Celebration in the Colonies</i> , THE ATLANTIC MONTHLY, March 1888.....	6, 7
COONTZ, STEPHANIE, MARRIAGE, A HISTORY (2006).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
COONTZ, STEPHANIE, <i>THE SOCIAL ORIGINS OF PRIVATE LIFE: A HISTORY OF AMERICAN FAMILIES, 1600-1900</i> (1988).....	4
COTT, NANCY F., <i>PUBLIC VOWS: A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE AND THE NATION</i> (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
Dailey, Anne C., <i>Federalism and Families</i> , 143 U. PA. L. REV. 1787 (1995).....	8
DAVIS, REBECCA L., <i>MORE PERFECT UNIONS: THE AMERICAN SEARCH FOR MARITAL BLISS</i> (2010)	22
D’EMILIO, JOHN AND ESTELLE B. FREEDMAN, <i>INTIMATE MATTERS: A HISTORY OF SEXUALITY IN AMERICA</i> (2d ed. 1997)	4, 22
DEPT. OF LABOR, <i>MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE IN THE UNITED STATES, 1867-86</i> (1889), http://pds.lib.harvard.edu/pds/view/3895542?n=5&imagesize=1200&jp2Res=.25&printThumbnails=no	20
THE DESTRUCTION OF SLAVERY (Ira Berlin et al. eds., 1985).....	36
DITZ, TOBY L., <i>PROPERTY AND KINSHIP: INHERITANCE IN EARLY CONNECTICUT</i> (1986)	4
Dubler, Ariela, <i>Governing Through Contract: Common Law Marriage in the 19th Century</i> , 107 YALE L.J. 1885 (1998).....	4
Dubler, Ariela, <i>Wifely Behavior: A Legal History of Acting Married</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 957 (2000).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
EDWARDS, LAURA F., GENDERED STRIFE AND CONFUSION: THE POLITICAL CULTURE OF RECONSTRUCTION (1997)	4, 36
FAMILIES AND FREEDOM (Ira Berlin et al. eds., 1997)	37
FONER, ERIC, FREE SOIL, FREE LABOR, FREE MEN: THE IDEOLOGY OF THE REPUBLICAN PARTY BEFORE THE CIVIL WAR (2d ed. 1995).....	38
FOWLER, DAVID H., NORTHERN ATTITUDES TOWARDS INTERRACIAL MARRIAGE (1987).....	25
Garrison, William Lloyd, <i>Legislative</i> , LIBERATOR, Jan. 8, 1831	27
GLENDON, MARY ANN, THE TRANSFORMATION OF FAMILY LAW: STATE, LAW, AND FAMILY IN THE UNITED STATES AND WESTERN EUROPE (1989)	13
GORDON, SARAH BARRINGER, THE MORMON QUESTION: POLYGAMY AND CONSTITUTIONAL CONFLICT IN NINETEENTH CENTURY AMERICA (2002)...	4, 37, 38, 39
Grossberg, Michael, <i>Crossing Boundaries: Nineteenth-Century Domestic Relations Law and the Merger of Family and Legal History</i> , 1985 AM. B. FOUND. RES. J. 799 (1985)	9, 31
GROSSBERG, MICHAEL, GOVERNING THE HEARTH: LAW AND THE FAMILY IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY AMERICA (1985)	<i>passim</i>
GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, CONTRACEPTIVE USE IN THE UNITED STATES (July 2012), http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contr_use.html	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hanley, Sarah, <i>Engendering the State: Family Formation and State Building in Early Modern France</i> , 16 FRENCH HISTORICAL STUDIES 4 (1989).....	13
HARTOG, HENDRIK, MAN & WIFE IN AMERICA, A HISTORY (2000).....	4, 9, 16, 27, 28
HARTOG, HENDRIK, SOMEDAY ALL THIS WILL BE YOURS: A HISTORY OF INHERITANCE AND OLD AGE (2012)	4, 21
HERMAN, ELLEN, KINSHIP BY DESIGN: A HISTORY OF ADOPTION IN THE MODERN UNITED STATES (2008).....	4, 12
HODES, MARTHA, WHITE WOMEN, BLACK MEN: ILLICIT SEX IN THE 19TH CENTURY SOUTH (1997).....	4
KERBER, LINDA K., NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE LADIES: WOMEN AND THE OBLIGATIONS OF CITIZENSHIP (1998).....	4, 13, 15
KESSLER-HARRIS, ALICE, IN PURSUIT OF EQUITY: WOMEN, MEN, AND THE QUEST FOR ECONOMIC CITIZENSHIP IN 20TH-CENTURY AMERICA (2001).....	5, 18, 19
KOPPLEMAN, ANDREW, SAME SEX, DIFFERENT STATES (2006).....	27
Lynch, James P., <i>Social Security Encounters Common-Law Marriage in North Carolina</i> , 16 N.C. L. REV. 255 (1937-38).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MANGUM, JR., CHARLES S., THE LEGAL STATUS OF THE NEGRO (1940).....	26
MAY, ELAINE TYLER, BARREN IN THE PROMISED LAND (1996)	5
MAY, ELAINE TYLER, HOMEWARD BOUND: AMERICAN FAMILIES IN THE COLD WAR ERA (2008).....	5
MINTZ, STEVEN, DOMESTIC REVOLUTIONS: A SOCIAL HISTORY OF AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE (1988).....	5
MORGAN, LAURA W., CHILD SUPPORT GUIDELINES: INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION § 1.07 (2d ed. 2013)	20
National Archives and Records Service, General Services Administration, REVOLUTIONARY WAR PENSION AND BOUNTY—LAND—WARRANT APPLICATION FILES, National Archives Microfilm Publications, Pamphlet Describing M804 (Washington, D.C., 1974), http://www.footnote.com/pdf/M804.pdf	18
NORTON, MARY BETH, FOUNDING MOTHERS AND FATHERS: GENDERED POWER AND THE FORMING OF AMERICAN SOCIETY (1996)	15
PASCOE, PEGGY, WHAT COMES NATURALLY: MISCEGENATION LAW AND THE MAKING OF RACE IN AMERICA (2009).....	25
Paul, Diane B. & Hamish G. Spencer, “ <i>It’s Ok, We’re Not Cousins by Blood</i> ”: <i>The Cousin Marriage Controversy in Historical Perspective</i> , PLOS BIOLOGY, Vol. 6, Issue 12, Dec. 2008	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
PHILLIPS, RODERICK, PUTTING ASUNDER: A HISTORY OF DIVORCE IN WESTERN SOCIETY (1988).....	6
PLECK, ELIZABETH H., CELEBRATING THE FAMILY: ETHNICITY, CONSUMER CULTURE, AND FAMILY RITUALS (2000).....	5
Press Release, U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Census Bureau Reports Men and Women Wait Longer to Marry (Nov. 10, 2010), http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/families_households/cb10-174.html	22
RICHMOND, MARY E. & FRED S. HALL, MARRIAGE AND THE STATE (1929)	31
RILEY, GLENDA, DIVORCE: AN AMERICAN TRADITION (1991).....	28, 31
Shammas, Carole, <i>Anglo-American Household Government in Comparative Perspective</i> , 52 WM. & MARY Q. 104 (1995)	13
SHAMMAS, CAROLE, A HISTORY OF HOUSEHOLD GOVERNMENT IN AMERICA (2002).....	5
Shammas, Carole, <i>Re-Assessing the Married Women's Property Acts</i> , JOURNAL OF WOMEN'S HISTORY, Spring 1994.....	16
SHANLEY, MARY L., FEMINISM, MARRIAGE AND THE LAW IN VICTORIAN ENGLAND (1989).....	5, 13
SHANLEY, MARY L., MAKING BABIES, MAKING FAMILIES (2001)	5, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Shanley, Mary Lyndon, <i>Marriage Contract and Social Contract in Seventeenth-Century English Political Thought</i> , in <i>THE FAMILY IN POLITICAL THOUGHT</i> (Jean Bethke Elshtain ed., 1982)	7
SIMMONS, CHRISTINA, <i>MAKING MARRIAGE MODERN</i> (2009)	22
SKOCPOL, THEDA, <i>PROTECTING SOLDIERS AND MOTHERS: THE POLITICAL ORIGINS OF SOCIAL POLICY IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (1992)	19
STANLEY, AMY DRU, <i>FROM BONDAGE TO CONTRACT: WAGE LABOR, MARRIAGE AND THE MARKET IN THE AGE OF SLAVE EMANCIPATION</i> (1998)	5
Stein, Edward, <i>Past and Present Proposed Amendments to the United States Constitution Regarding Marriage</i> , 82 <i>WASH. U. L.Q.</i> 611 (2004)	3, 30
STORY, JOSEPH, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS</i> (London, A. Maxwell 2d ed. 1841)	9, 27
TONE, ANDREA, <i>DEVICES AND DESIRES: A HISTORY OF CONTRACEPTIVES IN AMERICA</i> (2002)	22
ULRICH, LAUREL, <i>GOOD WIVES: IMAGE AND REALITY IN THE LIVES OF WOMEN IN NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, 1650-1750</i> (1982)	15
WELKE, BARBARA YOUNG, <i>LAW AND THE BORDERS OF BELONGING IN THE LONG NINETEENTH CENTURY UNITED STATES</i> (2010)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wright, Charles Edward, <i>Marriage and Divorce</i> , in 19 DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR IN APPEALED PENSION AND BOUNTY- LAND CLAIMS (John W. Bixler ed., 1914).....	33
